| STATE OF ALABAMA  | ) |
|-------------------|---|
| COUNTY OF BALDWIN | ) |

## RESOLUTION #2020-120 OF THE BALDWIN COUNTY COMMISSION

AMENDING RESOLUTION # 2012-042 OF THE BALDWIN COUNTY COMMISSION (ADOPTED JUNE 5, 2012, REGULAR MEETING), RELATING TO BUILDING LAWS AND CODES IN BALDWIN COUNTY TO SPECIFICALLY AMEND THE BALDWIN COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT FEE SCHEDULE.

**WHEREAS**, on June 5, 2012, the Baldwin County Commission adopted Resolution #2012-042 which authorized the amendment of the Baldwin County Building Department Fee Schedule;

**WHEREAS,** the Baldwin County Commission recognizes specific authority at Section 41-9-166 of the <u>Code of Alabama</u>, 1975, and broad authority provided at Section 34-14A-12 of the <u>Code of Alabama</u>, 1975, within the General Laws of the State of Alabama as relates to the amendment of said building laws and codes;

WHEREAS, applying the public notice and advertising requirements set forth at Section 41-9-166 of the <u>Code of Alabama</u>, 1975, as Section 34-14A-12 of the <u>Code of Alabama</u>, 1975, remains silent in relation to the same, and after the required four weeks public notification period as set forth by said Section 41-9-166 of the <u>Code of Alabama</u>, 1975, the Baldwin County Commission conducted a public hearing on October 6, 2020, as relates to the amendment of the building laws and codes; and

**WHEREAS**, this instrument authorizes only the amendment of the Baldwin County Building Department Fee Schedule and does not affect any other of the remaining portions of the building laws and codes contained within Resolution #2012-042; now therefore

**BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDAINED, BY THE BALDWIN COUNTY COMMISSION, IN REGULAR SESSION ASSEMBLED**, that, by this instrument, a resolution and ordinance of the governing body of Baldwin County, Alabama, and in the interest of the health, safety and welfare of the general public, we hereby adopt, effective November 2, 2020, the amendment to the Baldwin County Building Department Fee Schedule attached as *Exhibit "A"*.

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDAINED, BY THE BALDWIN COUNTY COMMISSION, IN REGULAR SESSION ASSEMBLED, that, by this instrument, a resolution and ordinance of the governing body of Baldwin County, Alabama, the prior Baldwin County Building Department Fee Schedule adopted by *Resolution #2012-042*, shall be amended as set forth herein commencing November 2, 2020.

| day of October 2020.                 |  |
|--------------------------------------|--|
|                                      |  |
|                                      | Commissioner Billie Jo Underwood, Chairman |
| ATTEST:                              |  |
| Wayne A. Dyess, County Administrator |  |